wages above the federal minimum wage of Seven Dollars Twenty-five 11 

Cents ($7.25) per hour, and five (5) states, including 12 

Mississippi, have not adopted a minimum wage, which means the 13 

federal wage applies; and  14 

WHEREAS, in 2022, the federal poverty level for an individual 15 

person was Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars 16 

($13,590.00), just One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars 17 

($1,490.00) less than what minimum wage earners make in 18 

Mississippi, meaning that every worker in Mississippi is only One 19 

Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($124.00) away from the poverty level; 20 

and  21 

WHEREAS, according to the Urban Institute, if a higher 22 

minimum wage was adopted, the annual family earnings of 23 

approximately 56 million affected workers nationwide would rise, 24 

with Hispanic workers seeing the largest increases in earnings and 25

[...]

the regular rate at which the employee is actually employed.  The 60 

regular rate of pay at which the employee is employed may in no 61 

event be less than the statutory minimum wage rate established in 62 

this section.  All employees who receive Four Hundred Fifty-five 63 

Dollars ($455.00) or less per week, or equivalent amounts for 64 

periods of pay longer than one (1) week, shall be entitled to 65 

receive overtime pay.  Additionally, the following people shall 66 

not be exempt from receiving overtime pay, regardless of their 67

[...]

If accepted into the program, participants shall maintain a 132 

minimum cumulative GPA of 3.0 on a 4.0 scale in all coursework 133 

counted toward a master of science degree in accounting. 134 

(c)  All program participants will be required to work a 135 

total of three hundred thirty-six (336) hours each summer at the 136 

Office of the State Auditor in Jackson, Mississippi. 137 

(d)  Agree to work as an auditor at the Office of the 138 

State Auditor upon graduation for a period of time equivalent to 139 

the period of time for which the applicant receives compensation, 140

[...]

five (5) hours accumulated over two (2) or more days actually 338 

employed in the performance of their duties for the necessary time 339 

spent in conducting training sessions as required by this section: 340 

(a)  In counties having less than fifteen thousand 341 

(15,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial 342 

census, not more than five (5) days per year; 343 

(b)  In counties having fifteen thousand (15,000) 344 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 345 

less than thirty thousand (30,000) residents according to the 346 

latest federal decennial census, not more than eight (8) days per 347 

year; 348 

(c)  In counties having thirty thousand (30,000) 349

[...]

less than ninety thousand (90,000) residents according to the 356 

latest federal decennial census, not more than twelve (12) days 357 

per year; 358 

(e)  In counties having ninety thousand (90,000) 359 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 360 

less than one hundred seventy thousand (170,000) residents 361 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 362 

fifteen (15) days per year; 363 

(f)  In counties having one hundred seventy thousand 364 

(170,000) residents according to the latest federal decennial 365 

census but less than two hundred thousand (200,000) residents 366 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 367 

eighteen (18) days per year; 368 

(g)  In counties having two hundred thousand (200,000) 369 

residents according to the latest federal decennial census but 370 

less than two hundred twenty-five thousand (225,000) residents 371 

according to the latest federal decennial census, not more than 372 

nineteen (19) days per year; 373 

(h)  In counties having two hundred twenty-five thousand 374 

(225,000) residents or more according to the latest federal 375 

decennial census, not more than twenty-two (22) days per year. 376 

(6)  Election commissioners shall claim the per diem 377 

authorized in subsection (5) of this section in the manner 378

[...]

buildings, and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 719 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 720 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise; or  721 

2.  With an initial capital investment of not 722 

less than One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from 723 

private or United States government sources together with all 724 

buildings and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 725 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 726 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at 727

[...]

or expansion:  736 

1.  Has an initial capital investment of not 737 

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from 738 

private or United States government sources;  739 

2.  Has an initial capital investment of not 740 

less than One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from 741 

private or United States government sources together with all 742 

buildings and other supporting land and facilities, structures or 743 

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction, 744 

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at 745